



{1}

wp527-20.doc

drp

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO.527 OF 2020

Rekha Prabhakar Pansare

PETITIONER

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra and Others

RESPONDENTS

Mr. B. L. Sagar Killarikar, Advocate for the Petitioner

Mr. A. V. Lavte, AGP for Respondent - State

Mr. V. G. Salgare, Advocate for Respondent No.4

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15039 OF 2023

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 443 OF 2020

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 5292 OF 2008

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 539 OF 2025

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 3347 OF 2008

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 4367 OF 2022

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 15049 OF 2023

[CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, &
VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, J. J.]

DATE : 18th APRIL, 2026

ORDER :

1. Petitioner claim trained graduate teacher's pay scale.
2. Recently, one teacher by name Smt. Manjusha Jaipurkar stood retired on 30th September, 2023. On the said post, Smt. Gayatri Nilkanth is transferred from unaided to aided post. In the hearing dated 11th June, 2024, Smt. Gayatri Nilkanth has specifically contended before the Education Officer that, the Petitioner Rekha Prabhakar Pansare is senior to her and if she is given the pay scale of trained graduate teacher, she is ready to accept transfer on trained under graduate teacher's pay scale. She has therefore requested to consider her transfer accordingly.
3. Taking into consideration the fact that the Petitioner Rekha Prabhakar Pansare is due for retirement on 30th April, 2026, we direct the respondent Management to submit proposal of transfer of Petitioner Rekha Prabhakar Pansare on the post fallen vacant on retirement of Smt. Manjusha Jaipurkar in the pay scale of trained graduate teacher, on or before 22nd April, 2026 and the Education Officer shall grant approval to the same on or before 28th April, 2026.
4. List the matters for further consideration on 17th June, 2026.

[VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV]
JUDGE

[NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI]
JUDGE